1.1

## SENATE STATE OF MINNESOTA **NINETY-THIRD SESSION**

A memorial resolution

S.F. No. 5360

(SENATE AUTHORS: CWODZINSKI, Murphy, Marty, Pappas and Morrison) **DATE** 04/08/2024 **D-PG** 13536 OFFICIAL STATUS

Introduction and first reading
Referred to State and Local Government and Veterans
Authors added Pappas; Morrison

05/17/2024 17283

1.2	requesting the Joint Committee on the Library of Congress of the United States Congress
1.3 1.4	to approve replacement of the statue of Henry Mower Rice now on display in National Statuary Hall in the Capitol of the United States.
1.5	WHEREAS, an act of Congress of July 2, 1864, established National Statuary Hall in the
1.6	United States Capitol; and
1.7	WHEREAS, the act provides that each state has the right to donate "statues, in marble or
1.8	bronze, not exceeding two in number for each State, of deceased persons who have been citizens
1.9	thereof, and illustrious for their historic renown or for distinguished civic or military services";
1.10	and
1.11	WHEREAS, the state of Minnesota appreciates the opportunity provided by that act; and
1.12	WHEREAS, Minnesota currently has contributed for display a statue of Maria Sanford and
1.13	a statue of Henry Mower Rice; and
1.14	WHEREAS, the act of Congress creating Statuary Hall in the United States Capitol was
1.15	amended in 2000 by Section 311 of H.R. 5657, established as law by Public Law 106-554, and
1.16	provides that "Any State may request the Joint Committee on the Library of Congress to approve
1.17	the replacement of a statue the State has provided for display"; and
1.18	WHEREAS, the statue of Henry Mower Rice, having been first placed on display in 1916,
1.19	has met the minimum requirement of that act for display for at least ten years; and
1.20	WHEREAS, by this resolution, the state has selected the Honorable Hubert H. Humphrey,
1.21	former Vice President of the United States, to be newly commemorated; and
1.22	WHEREAS, Hubert H. Humphrey served as Mayor of Minneapolis from 1945 to 1948; and
1.23	WHEREAS, Hubert H. Humphrey led forces at the 1948 Democratic National Convention
1.24	in Philadelphia in support of the successful minority platform plank on civil rights and equal

BE IT RESOLVED by the House of Representatives and the Senate of the State of Minnesota that they request that the application to replace the statue of Henry Mower Rice with a statue of

Historical Society; NOW, THEREFORE,

2.33

2.34

2.35

Hubert H. Humphrey, consistent with the requirements of Public Law 106-554, be approved by the Joint Committee on the Library of Congress;

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the revisor of statutes is directed to prepare an enrolled copy of this resolution, to be authenticated by the signature of the secretary of state and that of the governor, and that the secretary of state transmit the enrolled copy to the Architect of the Capitol, for forwarding to the Joint Committee on the Library of Congress.